
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 4 Jun 
2020 
6.30 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

 
The Council has introduced public speaking at Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings, 
which allows members of the public to comment on agenda items due to be considered at 
the meeting. 
 
The total maximum time permitted for public speaking is 15 minutes and the time limit for 
individual speakers is 3 minutes. 
 
Only those members of the public who have registered to speak in advance of the meeting 
will be permitted to do so. 
 
To register to speak you must contact Democratic Services by phone on 01527 64252 ext 
3268, or by email at democratic@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk before 12 noon on the day 
of the meeting. 
 
When registering to speak you must give your name and contact telephone number and 
indicate which agenda item you wish to speak about.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley and Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3268 / 3031) 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:democratic@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

6.30 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Skype - Virtual 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Joe Baker (Chair) 
Debbie Chance (Vice-Chair) 
Salman Akbar 
Joanne Beecham 
Michael Chalk 
 

Peter Fleming 
Andrew Fry 
Mark Shurmer 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 
the Committee. 

 

5. Discretionary Business Grant Policy   
 

(Report to follow) 
 

6. Work Programme and Planning (Pages 11 - 14)  
 

7. Parking Enforcement Task Group - Final Report (Pages 15 - 42)  
 

8. Annual Report 2019 - 2020 (Pages 43 - 62)  
 

9. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work 
Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 63 - 70)  

 

10. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Wheeler 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Andrew Fry 
 

c) Suicide Prevention Scrutiny Task Group – Chair, Councillor Debbie Chance 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

11. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports   
 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Council representative, Councillor Chalk; and 
 

b) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 
representative, Councillor Chalk. 

 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 17th February, 
2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Chair),  and Councillors Salman Akbar, 
Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, John Fisher, Peter Fleming, 
Andrew Fry, Mark Shurmer and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor David Thain (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley 

 
 

91. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Joanne Beecham and Debbie Chance.  Officers confirmed that 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price and John Fisher were attending as 
their respective substitutes. 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price and Andrew Fry declared other 
disclosable interests in Minute Item No. 95 in their capacity as 
Worcestershire County Councillors and members of the Hereford 
and Worcester Fire Authority as these organisations would receive 
funding from Council Tax once the Council Tax Resolutions had 
been agreed. 
 
There were no declarations of any party whip. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 17th February, 2020 

 

93. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Thursday 9th January 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

94. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
[...]
crutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 17th February, 2020 

 

advised that this arrangement had been made on the proviso 
that the funding would be paid back within three years. 

 The need for greater efficiencies to be made in respect of the 
HRA in future years.  Officers explained that over the following 
18 months the new Housing IT System would be introduced 
and service reviews would be taking place within the Housing 
Department, which would contribute efficiency savings. 

 
At the end of a lengthy debate in respect of this item the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 

 
95. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
Members considered the minutes from the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on Tuesday 11th February 2020.  The Committee 
noted that the Budget Scrutiny Working Group had made 
recommendations to this meeting in respect of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24 which had been approved by the 
Executive Committee. 
 
During consideration of this item Members also considered the 
content of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme for the 
period 1st March to 30th June 2020.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 11th February 2020 be noted; and 
 

2) the content of the Executive Committee’s Work 
Programme for the period 1st March to 30th June 2020 be 
noted. 

 
96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The content of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme was considered by Members.  Concerns were raised 
about the number of items that were due to be considered at the 
meeting of the Committee that was scheduled to take place in 
March 2020.  Whilst the Homes England Asset Transfer item would 
not be available to consider until June 2020 the other items were 
scheduled to be reported to Members.   

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Commit
[...]
ce Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) for all zigzag 
road markings outside schools in the county.  As part of this process the Leader 
should request that Worcestershire County Council write to the Secretary of State 
for Transport to request that additional, ring-fenced funding be provided to 
Worcestershire County Council that can be invested in introducing these 
additional TROs. 
                                                                                                                                                                       
 
Financial Implications:  There are no financial implications for Redditch Borough 
Council.  The proposed action could result in Worcestershire County Council receiving 
additional funding. 
 
Legal implications:  There are no legal implications. 
 
 
Recommendation 2 
         
We recommend that, subject to the successful implementation of 
Recommendation 1 above, Redditch Borough Council should fund an additional 
Civil Enforcement Officer post dedicated to enforcement action around schools, to 
work term-time only.                                                                                                                                 
 
 
Financial Implications:  The estimated cost to the Council of an additional Civil Parking 
Enforcement Officer working term-time only is approximately £23,000 per annum.   
Members have been advised that once TROs are in place on zigzags outside schools 
and, given the level of complaints about problem parking outside schools, income from 
enforcement action undertaken by this Officer may not be sufficient to cover the total cost 
of the additional post. With the officer being present in the location, drivers do not tend to 
park illegally. Hence there is an improvement in parking but limited income. 
 
Legal implications: There are no legal implications. 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7



 

4 
 

 
Recommendation 3 
              
We recommend that Officers from Redditch Borough Council work with 
Worcestershire County Council, local schools and West Mercia Police to develop a 
strategy to tackle problem parking near schools.                                                                                                                            
 
 
Financial Implications:  There would be the cost of Officer time. 
 
Legal implications: There are no legal implications 
 
 
CHAPTER 2: HIGHWAYS 
 
Recommendation 4 
     
We recommend that the need for road markings to be replaced as soon as 
possible after resurfacing work has been undertaken should be discussed at a 
forthcoming Redditch Highways Forum meeting.  All Worcestershire County 
Councillors representing a Redditch division should be provided with a copy of 
the group’s final report to facilitate a discussion of this subject.                                             
 
 
Financial Implications:  There will be the cost of printing copies of the group’s final 
report for the consideration of all the County Councillors representing a Redditch 
division. 
 
Legal implications: There are no legal implications 
 
 
CHAPTER 3: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
Recommendation 5 
       
We recommend that training in respect of parking enforcement arrangements in 
the Borough should be provided in a single training session each municipal year 
as part of the member induction programme.  New elected Members should be 
offered the opportunity to shadow a Civil Parking Enforcement Officer.                         
 
 
Financial Implications:  There would be the cost of organising the training as well as 
the arrangements for Members to shadow the Civil Enforcement Officers.  In addition, 
Members can claim an attendance allowance for travelling to attend training, which is 
reimbursed at 45 pence per mile.  As each Councillor lives in a different location in the 
Borough and not all make claims the exact costs are difficult to calculate. 
 
Legal implications: There are no legal implications 
 

Page
[...]
 costs involved in providing the parking 
enforcement service in the Borough.  The group was advised that there was a need for a 
balanced approach in terms of parking enforcement which required the authority to not 
only consider potential income from enforcement but also the purpose of the service.    
On the one hand there is the potential for the Council to receive income from PCNs 
which will cover the costs of providing the service in cases where drivers are found to 
have committed a parking contravention.  However, on the other hand the service can 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

10 
 

be viewed as successful where people have been deterred from parking inappropriately 
in the Borough; but this results in a loss of income.   
 
The group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Council to continue to provide 
the parking enforcement service on behalf of Worcestershire County Council as this 
would enable the authority to work in the local community’s interests.  Furthermore, 
Members concluded that based on the evidence provided they were satisfied that the 
authority was receiving a good service from Wychavon District Council.  However, a 
number of areas were identified where the group agreed improvements could be made 
to the parking enforcement service and these areas are the focus of the group’s final 
recommendations. 
 

Page 26 Agenda Item 7



 

11 
 

CHAPTER 1: PARKING AROUND SCHOOLS 
 
 
Recommendation 1 

       
We recommend that at a meeting of Worcestershire 
Leaders’ Board the Leader should raise the need to 
introduce Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) for all 
zigzag road markings outside schools in the county.  
As part of this process the Leader should request that 
Worcestershire County Council write to the Secretary 
of State for Transport to request that additional, ring-
fenced funding be provided to Worcestershire County 
Council that can be invested in introducing these 
additional TROs. 
                                       
[...]
 Highways Department at Worcestershire County Council works closely with County 
Councillors.  There is a Highways Forum in Redditch, meetings of which are attended by 
Officers from the Highways Department and County Councillors, where issues impacting 
on the public highways are discussed.  The group has concluded that their findings 
would be of interest to the County Councillors, particularly with respect to replacing road 
markings on roads in Redditch after resurfacing works have been carried out.  Members 
therefore urge all County Councillors representing Redditch to read through the group’s 
findings and to raise the matter at a forthcoming meeting of the Highways Forum. 
 
The group is proposing that all County Councillors representing Redditch should be 
provided with a paper copy of this report to enable them to assess parking enforcement 
issues and the need for road markings to be updated in a timely manner.  There is a cost 
to printing paper copies of the report for the consideration of the eight County Councilors 
who represent Redditch.  To minimize the printing costs the reports will be printed in 
black and white, as colour printing is more expensive.   

 
Recommendation 4 

         
We recommend that the need for road markings to be 
replaced as soon as possible after resurfacing work 
has been undertaken should be discussed at a 
forthcoming Redditch Highways Forum meeting.  All 
Worcestershire County Councillors representing a 
Redditch division should be provided with a copy of 
the group’s final report to facilitate a discussion of this 
subject.                                                                                                      
                                                                                  

 
Financial Implications  
 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

 
There will be the cost of printing copies of the group’s final 
report for the consideration of all the County Councillors 
representing a Redditch division

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), Councillor Debbie Chance (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Salman Akbar, Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, 

Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, Mark Shurmer, Jennifer Wheeler  

 

 Also Present: 

 

Councillor Julian Grubb, Portfolio Holder for Community Services and 

Regulatory Services 

 Councillor David Thain, Portfolio Holder for for Corporate Management 

 

 Officers: 

 

K Dicks, K Hirons, J Pickering and D Riley 

  

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 J Bayley and J Gresham 

 

100. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

Councillor Joe Baker stated that he had been in contact with 

officers in order to clarify with them that he did not have a potential 

conflict of interest in respect of item 5, Parking Enforcement Task 

Group, as his business, Omega Therapies, previously received 

support under the Supporting Small Business Fund. It was 

confirmed by officers that he did not have a conflict of interest as his 

business was not eligible for a grant from the Discretionary 

Business Rates Fund which would be discussed as item 5 on the 

agenda. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

 

There were no declarations of any party whip. 

 

102. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Monday 17th February 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

103. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

104. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS GRANT POLICY  

 

The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the 

Discretionary Business Grant Policy report and in so doing 

highlighted the following matters for Members’ consideration: 

 

 Additional funding was from Government and was designed 

to capture those businesses that were not eligible in the 

initial round of funding.  

 Some criteria was prescribed by Government including initial 

priority groups that would be awarded funding. 

 

The Revenues Manager introduced the Discretionary Business 

Grant Policy and explained the scheme to Members and in doing so 

highlighted the following: 

 

 The funding round would be opened in June for two weeks 

and that claims would be assessed at the end of the round 

and not on a first come first served basis. 

 There was a fixed amount of funding and no other funding 

could be utilised. 

 The claims would be prioritised taking into account a number 

of factors including the initial Government criteria. 

 Just over 1,200 businesses were identified during 

information gathering for the previous funding scheme and 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

out of that number the Council had paid out 1,045 (86%) 

grants. 

 Organisations that were solely for political purposes were to 

be excluded from the scheme. 

 There would be a post-assurance scheme in place to ensure 

that all businesses that were awarded funding were indeed 

eligible and a robust recovery plan was in place for any 

businesses that had not received funding because they had 

provided inaccurate information at application. 

 

Councillor Thain, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management, paid 

tribute to the Executive Director of Finance and Resources, the 

Revenue Services Manager and their teams for all of the hard work 

that been carried out in putting together the complex scheme. He 

confirmed that through all of the preparatory work that had taken 

place that, going forward, Redditch Borough Council had a clear 

overview of all businesses in the Borough and this data would be 

useful in the future. 

 

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the communication with 

businesses about available funding and it was clarified to Members 

that any businesses that had previously contacted the Council 

regarding funding but were not previously eligible would be 

contacted, the criteria made clear and to inform them that this new 

scheme had been introduced. The scheme would also be featured 

on social media channels and on the Council’s website. It was 

explained to Members that all of the funds would be allocated and 

that the figures in the table of the main report were estimates based 

on the information that was available at the time the report was 

drafted.  

 

Members questioned what the time frame would be from receipt of 

application to allocation of funds. The Revenue Manager stated that 

once the scheme had closed all available resources would be 

utilised in assessing the applications received. The funds would 

hopefully be available to applicants by the end of June 2020. 

Members questioned whether there had been any issues with the 

receipt of funding for businesses during the previous schemes and 

it was confirmed that in a small number of cases there had been 

issues with the eligibility of businesses which had been assessed 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

based on historic information. The Revenues Manager reiterated to 

Members that there was an assurance process in order to ensure 

that public funds were being used appropriately. 

 

The Chair asked that it be noted that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee thanked the Executive Director Finance and Resources, 

the Revenues Manager and asked that their teams be thanked for 

all of their hard work. The Chief Executive of Redditch Borough 

Council echoed the thanks for allocating as many grants as quickly 

as possible and in gathering information from local companies to 

establish a clear overview of businesses within the Borough. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the report be noted. 

 

105. WORK PROGRAMME AND PLANNING  

 

The Senior Democratic Officer presented Members with the 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme in order to discuss and 

provide an opportunity for Members to add items for scrutiny in 

addition to considering if there were any items that might be 

suitable for Task Groups and Short-Sharp Reviews for the 

municipal year 2020-2021.  

 

It was explained to Members that at a meeting attended by the 

Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, suggestions had been made of 

possible work programme items to be included and the Chair was 

keen to see if Members were interested in taking these ideas 

forward.  

 

The following was highlighted to Members: 

 

• Any items selected for overview and scrutiny should be of 

interest to the local community. 

• That, as per the Constitution, any Task Groups suggested 

would be subject to agreement of terms and reference in a 

scoping document. 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

Suggestions were made by Members in regard to the ideas that 

were put forward and it was decided that the following could be 

suitable topics for Task Groups investigations for the municipal year 

2020-2021: 

 

• Reception children overweight 

• Dementia Diagnosis 

• Clean Air Government Funding including cycle lanes 

• Road Safety in Redditch 

 

It was suggested that if Members were interested in initiating the 

above items for a Task Group investigation they should contact 

Democratic Services and complete a scoping document. 

 

The Chair noted that some Members had conveyed an interest in 

doing a piece of scrutiny regarding Rubicon Leisure. The Chief 

Executive stated that the Committee should consider that this be 

put on hold until the end of the year as business plans for Rubicon 

were currently being reviewed. Members agreed that this would be 

satisfactory. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 

Programme be noted. 

 

106. PARKING ENFORCEMENT TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT  

 

Councillor Shurmer presented the Parking Enforcement Task Group 

– Final Report. He thanked the members of the Task Group for 

taking part and explained the background of the Task Group and its 

importance given the number of enquiries Members received from 

residents regarding parking enforcement.  

 

It was explained to Members that the Parking Enforcement Task 

Group had interviewed representatives of various organisations 

during its investigation including Worcestershire County Council 

(WCC), Wychavon District Council, West Mercia Police and each 

Member spent a day shadowing Parking Enforcement Officers 

working in Redditch.  



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

 

It was explained to Members that there were some issues that the 

Task Group felt needed to be addressed. In particular, introducing 

Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) on zigzag lines outside schools in 

the Borough and the agreement with WCC that if excess income 

was generated from issuing Parking Contravention Notices the 

profit must be returned to Worcestershire County Council (WCC). 

However, Redditch Borough Council received no reimbursement if, 

at the end of the financial year, a loss was incurred by the Council 

from running the service. It was confirmed by the Chief Executive of 

Redditch Borough Council that in order to change the terms of the 

agreement between WCC and Redditch Borough Council two 

years’ notice would need to be given. 

 

Councillor Shurmer thanked the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

for all of her hard work in organising the presentations and 

interviews for the Task Group and congratulated her for producing a 

comprehensive final report.  

 

Members of the Task Group stated that they had found the 

investigation extremely useful and this had helped them in their 

understanding of the complexities of parking enforcement.  

 

The Environmental Services Manager stated that the Parking 

Enforcement investigation had been a great process for Members 

to undertake and was pleased that Members had enjoyed the 

process and commented that the report was very welcome. 

The Members discussed in detail the recommendations made in the 

report. In regards to the first recommendation it was suggested that 

a more formal process should be undertaken when contacting the 

Worcestershire Leaders’ Board and rather than just a discussion 

undertaken, a letter be sent from the Leader of Redditch Borough 

Council regarding the introduction of TROs for all zig-zag lines 

outside schools in the Borough.  

 

The second recommendation was subject to the successful 

implementation of recommendation 1. It was felt by some Members 

that given the service already sometimes ran at a loss, to spend 

further money on the employment of another Civil Enforcement 

Officer might not be a good investment.  Members noted that it was 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

important to consider the extra officer as it would help increase the 

safety of children and parents around schools but as it might take 

some time to implement the TROs around schools perhaps it would 

be more useful to re-visit this recommendation once the TROs were 

in place.  

 

It was suggested that the phrase ‘formally request’ be added to 

recommendation 1 in order to give it more weight. The 

recommendation was made by Councillor Baker and was seconded 

by Councillor Fry. 

 

On being put to a vote the proposal was agreed. 

 

It was suggested that the phrase ‘should consider funding’ be 

added to recommendation 2 in order to reflect the financial 

implications of creating a new Civil Enforcement Officer role. The 

recommendation was made by Councillor Akbar and was seconded 

by Councillor Fleming. 

 

On being put to a vote the proposal was lost. 

 

At the end of the debate all five recommendations were considered, 

subject to the amendment that had already been agreed to 

recommendation 1. 

 

On being put to a vote the proposal was agreed. 

 

Councillor Grubb, Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for 

Community Services and Regulatory Services, welcomed the report 

and said he would happily support it at Executive Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) that at a meeting of Worcestershire Leaders’ Board the 

Leader should raise the need to introduce Traffic 

Regulation Orders (TROs) for all zigzag road markings 

outside schools in the county.  As part of this process 

the Leader should formally request that Worcestershire 

County Council write to the Secretary of State for 

Transport to request that additional, ring-fenced funding 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

be provided to Worcestershire County Council that can 

be invested in introducing these additional TROs; 

 

2) subject to the successful implementation of 

Recommendation 1 above, Redditch Borough Council 

should fund an additional Civil Enforcement Officer post 

dedicated to enforcement action around schools, to 

work term-time only; 

 

3) Officers from Redditch Borough Council work with 

Worcestershire County Council, local schools and West 

Mercia Police to develop a strategy to tackle problem 

parking near schools; 

 

4) the need for road markings to be replaced as soon as 

possible after resurfacing work has been undertaken 

should be discussed at a forthcoming Redditch 

Highways Forum meeting.  All Worcestershire County 

Councillors representing a Redditch division should be 

provided with a copy of the group’s final report to 

facilitate a discussion of this subject; 

 

5) training in respect of parking enforcement arrangements 

in the Borough should be provided in a single training 

session each municipal year as part of the member 

induction programme.  New elected Members should be 

offered the opportunity to shadow a Civil Parking 

Enforcement Officer; and   

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the report be noted. 

 

107. ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 2020  

 

The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

Annual Report 2019-2020 and thanked the Vice-Chair, Councillor 

Debbie Chance, and the members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for their hard work over the previous year. He also 

thanked Democratic Services and Officers for all of their work and 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

support particularly behind the scenes in the provision of reports 

and ensuring that Members were fully briefed. The attendance of 

the Portfolio Holders at the meetings was also noted and the Chair 

thanked them for their support of officers at meetings throughout 

the year. 

 

There was discussion regarding the unusual nature of the work of 

the Committee at the end of the municipal year, given the outbreak 

of Covid-19 and Officers were once again thanked for the way all of 

the changes to their working practices during this time were 

conducted. 

 

It was noted that there had been successes made in working 

together as a Committee over the last municipal year and that the 

majority of the recommendations made to Executive Committee 

were cross-party and, although not all were agreed, the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee’s role as a critical friend was carried out 

well. It was noted that all recommendations made to Executive 

Committee from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group were approved 

and the Chair thanked Councillor Wheeler, as Chair of Budget 

Scrutiny Working Group, for all of her hard work. It was hoped by 

the Chair that the meetings between the Leader of the Council, the 

Chief Executive and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny that were 

initiated during the year would continue in addition to the 

attendance at Overview and Scrutiny meetings of Portfolio Holders. 

 

The Chair highlighted some of the varied areas that the Committee 

had worked on over the year and thanked Members of the Task 

Groups, the Chair, Councillor Jennifer Wheeler, of the Budget 

Scrutiny Working Group and the Chair, Councillor Andy Fry, of the 

Performance Scrutiny Working Group along with Councillor Chalk 

who provided feedback from the external scrutiny bodies over the 

course of the year. Members of these Groups also thanked the 

Chairs in providing support and thanked Councillor Baker, in 

particular, in his role as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, for a successful year.  

 

Democratic Services undertook to make the typographical changes 

to the report as highlighted by Members. 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the report was noted 
 

108. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

Members considered the minutes from the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on Monday 24th February 2020. 

 

There was a brief discussion of the boundaries of the Parish of 

Feckenham and officers undertook to send a map of the parish to 

Members.  

 

Members requested a presentation by way of an update on the 

Domestic Abuse Policy and it was suggested that this item could be 

a valuable topic for a Short Sharp Review or Task Group 

investigation alongside pre-scrutiny. 

  

During consideration of this item Members also considered the 

content of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme for the 

period 1st June to 31st October 2020 and the Housing Revenue 

Account Strategic Improvement Plan Progress Report was added to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for pre-scrutiny.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 24th February 2020 be noted; and 

 

2) the content of the Executive Committee’s Work 

Programme for the period 1st June to 31st October 2020 

be noted. 

 

109. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

The following updates were provided in respect of the work of 

scrutiny Task Groups and Working Groups: 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2020 

 

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny 

Wheeler 

 

Councillor Wheeler explained that there had been one 

meeting of the group since the last Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee meeting. The Budget Scrutiny Working Group 

Work Plan was discussed and it was decided that the group 

would like to meet with Professor Peter Latchford, from Black 

Radley, again to discuss the Commercialism policy. In 

addition to this it was decided that Head of Services would 

be invited to each meeting to discuss budgets in their specific 

service area. 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Andrew Fry 

 

Councillor Fry explained that there had been no meetings 

since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 

therefore there was nothing to report to the Committee. 

 

c) Suicide Prevention Task Group – Chair, Councillor Debbie 

Chance 

 

Councillor Chance explained that there would need to be one 

more meeting of the Committee in order to complete the final 

report and then report back to the Committee. 

 

110. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

Councillor Chalk explained that there had been no meetings since 

the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting therefore there 

was nothing to report. 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 

and closed at 8.20 pm 


